

**In the court of Additional Sessions Judge,  
3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Paschim Medinipur.**

***Present:* Smt. Kusumika Dey (Mitra) (WB 00992)  
Additional Sessions Judge,  
3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Paschim Medinipur**

**Sessions Trial Case No. 01(09)2024  
[G.R Case No. 1114 of 2017]  
[CIS No. 683 of 2024]  
CNR No. WBWM01-008208-2024**

**Order No. 06  
Dated 11.06.2025.**

Today is fixed for appearance of the accused persons, consideration of charge and appointment of Learned P.P. in-Charge.

Today all the accused persons namely **Joy Ghorai, Apu Makur, Rakesh Chetri and Pratap Das** are present in the Court room by filing hazira.

Ld. P.P-in-charge Mr. Mujibur Rahaman is present by filing his letter of appointment.

Let it be kept with the record.

Ld. Defence Counsel is present.

The record is taken up for consideration of charge.

Heard both sides.

Perused the C.D, F.I.R and other materials on record.

On perusal, *prima facie* case has been established under Section 323/325/307/34 I.P.C. against the accused persons namely **Joy Ghorai, Apu Makur, Rakesh Chetri and Pratap Das.**

Ld. Defence Counsel has no objection.

Accordingly, charge has been framed under Section 323/325/307/34 I.P.C. against the above named accused persons.

The substance of accusation of charge is read over and explained to the accused persons to which they pleaded not guilty and claim to be tried.

To **28.10.2025** for evidence of C.S.W Nos.1.

Issue summon accordingly.

Accused as before.

I.O of this case is directed to produce the witnesses on the date fixed.

Copy of the order be sent to the I.O of this case and Inspector in Charge, Kotwali Police Station, Paschim Medinipur for bringing the witnesses on the date fixed.

Dictated & corrected by me.

**Addl. Sessions Judge, 3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Paschim Medinipur.      Addl. Sessions Judge, 3<sup>rd</sup> Court,  
Paschim Medinipur.**